CITY OF COLD LAKE BYLAW #383-BD-10 A BYLAW TO AMEND BYLAW #308-BD-07

A BYLAW OF THE CITY OF COLD LAKE, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, TO AMEND BYLAW 308-BD-07, THE PROCEDURAL BYLAW.

WHEREAS the Council of the City of Cold Lake deems it necessary to amend Subsection 4 & 17 of Section 4.7 of Procedural Bylaw No. 308-BD-07;

AND WHEREAS, it is deemed expedient to amend Bylaw No. 308-BD-07 of the City of Cold Lake,

NOW THEREFORE, under the authority of the *Municipal Government Act*, Chapter M-26, Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000, as amended, the Council of the City of Cold Lake, in the Province of Alberta, duly assembled, hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. Amend Section 4.7(4) to read as follows:
 - "4.7(4) Council shall hold its' regular meetings on the second and fourth Tuesday of each month at 6:00 p.m. in City Hall Council Chambers."
- 2. Amend Section 4.7(17) to read as follows:
 - "4.7(17) Evening meetings shall be adjourned by 9:30 p.m., unless a resolution to continue is passed by simple majority."
- 3. This Bylaw shall take effect upon third and final reading.

FIRST READING passed in open Council duly assembled in the City of Cold Lake, in the Province of Alberta, this 14th day of December, A.D. 2010, on motion by Councillor Lay.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

SECOND READING passed in open Council duly assembled in the City of Cold Lake, in the Province of Alberta, this 14th day of December, A.D. 2010, on motion by Councillor Vining.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

CONSENT TO THIRD AND FINAL READING granted on motion by Councillor Plain.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

THIRD AND FINAL READING passed in open Council duly assembled in the City of Cold Lake, in the Province of Alberta, this 14th day of December, A.D. 2010, on motion by Deputy Mayor Buckle.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

CITY OF COLD LAKE

MAYOR

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER